PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mr. Matthew A. Gelfand	05/25/2005
Mr. Joel F. Hugghins	09/14/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Universal Safety Response, Inc.
Street Address:	350 Fifth Ave., Suite 3115
Internal Address:	c/o Hinden & Sievers
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10118

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11108518

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)530-5219

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

212-530-5000 Phone:

Email: fbruno@milbank.com

Frank A. Bruno Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 1 Chase Manhattan Plaza

Address Line 2: Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy LLP New York, NEW YORK 10005-1413 Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Frank A. Bruno

Total Attachments: 3

source=36314-01000 Signed Assignment#page1.tif source=36314-01000 Signed Assignment#page2.tif source=36314-01000 Signed Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 500050839 REEL: 016556 FRAME: 0884

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

WHEREAS:

Matthew A. GELFAND, 144 Sherman Ave. Rockville Centre, NY 11570 USA

Joel F. HUGGHINS, 3508 Carter Creek Parkway Bryan, Texas 77802 USA

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR(S)), have made a discovery or invention entitled:

ENERGY ABSORBING BOLLARD SYSTEM

- for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith,
- [X] for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been filed on April 18, 2005, under Serial No. 11/108,518, and

WHEREAS:

Universal Safety Response, Inc., 350 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3115 New York, NY 10118 USA

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said discovery or invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S), hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue all such Letters Patent for said discovery or invention to the ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and behalf of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

I, SAID, ASSIGNOR(S), hereby covenant that I have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred and set over;

AND I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S) hereby further covenant and agree that the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said discovery or invention and claim the benefits of the International Convention, and that I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any facts known to me respecting said discover or invention, and execute and deliver and all lawful papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the said discovery or invention, the said applications and the said Letters Patent in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, and that it reissues of the said Letters Patent or disclaimers relating thereto, or divisions, continuations, or re-filings of the said applications, or any thereof, shall hereafter be desired by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, execute and deliver all such disclaimers and all divisional, continuation and reissue applications so desired, and do all lawful acts requisite for the applications for such reissues and the procuring thereof and for the filing of such disclaimers and such applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or discover in all countries, and without further compensation but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

- 1 -

Docket No. 36314-01000

Assignor's signature:
Matthew A. GELFAND
Citizenship: United States
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this 25th day of May,
THE OF A BUY YOK
STATE OF New York SS.: COUNTY OF New York On this 25th day of May , 2025, before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared to me
SS.: Alexa Yark
COUNTY OF 7 part of the same o
On this 23 day of 7007, 20, before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared to me
known and known to me to be the individual who is described in and who executed the foregoing Assignment, and who duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his own voluntary act and deed for the uses and
purposed therein specified.
Notary Public
CAROL ALLEN FRYE Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01AL6061936
/ YURITING IN New York County
Qualified in New York County Commission Expires July 23, 20
/ YURITING IN New York County
/ YURITING IN New York County
/ YURITING IN New York County
Commission Expires July 23, 20
Commission Expires July 23, 20 27 Assignor's signature:
Assignor's signature: Joel F. HUGGHINS
Assignor's signature: Joel F. HUGGHINS Citizenship: United States IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this day of,
Assignor's signature: Joel F. HUGGHINS Citizenship: United States IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this day of, 20
Assignor's signature: Joel F. HUGGHINS Citizenship: United States IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this day of, 20 STATE OF)
Assignor's signature: Joel F. HUGGHINS Citizenship: United States IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this day of, 20 STATE OF) ss.: COUNTY OF)
Assignor's signature: Joel F. HUGGHINS Citizenship: United States IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this day of, 20 STATE OF) ss.: COUNTY OF) On this day of, 20, before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared to me known and known to me to be the individual who is described in and who executed the foregoing Assignment, and
Assignor's signature: Joel F. HUGGHINS Citizenship: United States IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this day of, 20 STATE OF) ss.: COUNTY OF) On this day of, 20, before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared to me known and known to me to be the individual who is described in and who executed the foregoing Assignment, and who duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his own voluntary act and deed for the uses and
Assignor's signature: Joel F. HUGGHINS Citizenship: United States IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this day of, 20 STATE OF) ss.: COUNTY OF) On this day of, 20, before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared to me known and known to me to be the individual who is described in and who executed the foregoing Assignment, and
Assignor's signature: Joel F. HUGGHINS Citizenship: United States IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this day of, 20 STATE OF) ss.: COUNTY OF) On this day of, 20, before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared to me known and known to me to be the individual who is described in and who executed the foregoing Assignment, and who duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his own voluntary act and deed for the uses and

Assignor's signature:	
Matthew A. GELFAND	
Citizenship: United States	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this day of, 20	
STATE OF)	
ss.∶	
COUNTY OF)	
On this day of, 20, before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared to me	
known and known to me to be the individual who is described in and who executed the foregoing Assignment, ar who duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his own voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposed therein specified.	d
Notary Public	
Assignor's signature:	
Joel F. HUGGHINS	
Citizenship: United States	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this /4 day of Signature 2005	·
STATE OF) tapas ss.: COUNTY OF) Blazos	
ss.:	
COUNTY OF) Blazes	
On this 14 day of September, 2005 before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared to me	
known and known to me to be the individual who is described in and who executed the foregoing Assignment, are who duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his own voluntary act and deed for the uses and	A
purposed therein specified. SUE NELLE LANGSTON	ıu

-2-

RECORDED: 09/20/2005